

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA**

MADILYN SHORT, RILEY VON BORSTEL,  
KJRSTEN SCHINDLER, and JAY-MARK  
PASCUA,

Appellants,

v.

GOVERNOR MICHAEL J. DUNLEAVY in his  
official capacity, THE STATE OF ALASKA,  
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET,  
and THE STATE OF ALASKA,  
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

Appellees.

**Supreme Court No. S-18333**  
Trial Court Case No. 3AN-22-04028CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA  
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE  
THE HONORABLE ADOLF V. ZEMAN

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

CASHION, GILMORE & LINDEMUTH  
Attorneys for Appellants

Jahna M. Lindemuth  
Alaska Bar No. 9711068  
Scott M. Kendall  
Alaska Bar No. 0405019  
Samuel G. Gottstein  
Alaska Bar No. 1511099  
CASHION GILMORE & LINDEMUTH  
510 L. St., Suite 601  
Anchorage, Alaska 99501  
Phone: (907) 222-7932  
Fax: (907) 222-7938

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON .....vi

PARTIES..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 2

ISSUE PRESENTED ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

    I. Factual Background ..... 3

        A. Voters established the CBR in 1990..... 3

        B. The legislature established the HEIF in 2012..... 5

        C. The Executive Branch identified the HEIF as being subject to the CBR sweep in 2019. .... 8

        D. The Executive Branch maintained its position that the HEIF is subject to the CBR sweep for FY2022. .... 9

        E. The Governor later partially reversed his position and directed OMB to honor FY2022 appropriations from the HEIF, but maintained that the remainder of the HEIF’s monies must be swept. .. 10

    II. Procedural History ..... 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 12

    I. Article IX, Section 17(d) Does Not Subject Appropriated Monies To The Annual CBR Sweep..... 13

        A. The plain language of section 17(d) confirms appropriated monies are excluded from the annual CBR sweep..... 13

B. The purpose of section 17(d) was to repay the CBR with any remaining surplus monies.....	15
1. Framers’ intent.....	16
2. Voters’ understanding.....	20
II. The Executive Branch’s Interpretation Of Section 17(d) Is Flawed. ....	22
A. The Executive Branch’s first flaw is using only part of <i>Hickel</i> ’s section 17(b) test to define the section 17(d) sweep.....	22
B. The Executive Branch’s second flaw is interpreting section 17(d) to diminish the legislature’s appropriation power in violation of article II.....	25
III. <i>Hickel v. Cowper</i> Does Not Require A Different Interpretation Of Section 17(d).....	31
A. <i>Hickel</i> is consistent with the Students’ interpretation of section 17(d). ....	31
B. <i>Hickel</i> concerned section 17(b), and did not engage in a full analysis to interpret section 17(d).....	33
C. Alternatively, this Court should overturn <i>Hickel</i> and interpret section 17(d) consistently with its plain language and intended purpose.....	36
CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska Legislative Council ex rel. Alaska State Legislature v. Knowles</i> , 86 P.3d 891 (Alaska 2004) .....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Alaska Legislative Council v. Knowles</i> , 21 P.3d 367 (Alaska 2001) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Bradner v. Hammond</i> , 553 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1976) .....	29
<i>Buntin v. Schlumberger Tech. Corp.</i> , 487 P.3d 595 (Alaska 2021) .....	33, 36
<i>Hickel v. Cowper</i> , 874 P.2d 922 (Alaska 1994) .....	passim
<i>Hickel v. Halford</i> , 872 P.2d 171 (Alaska 1994) .....	passim
<i>Khan v. State</i> , 278 P.3d 893 (Alaska 2012).....	37
<i>Mallott v. Stand for Salmon</i> , 431 P.3d 159 (Alaska 2018).....	28
<i>Meyer v. Alaskans for Better Elections, Inc.</i> , 465 P.3d 477 (Alaska 2020) .....	36, 38
<i>Pratt &amp; Whitney Canada, Inc. v. Sheehan</i> , 852 P.2d 1173 (Alaska 1993).....	36
<i>Pullen v. Ulmer</i> , 923 P.2d 54 (Alaska 1996).....	28
<i>Seybert v. Alsworth</i> , 367 P.3d 32 (Alaska 2016).....	12
<i>State v. Alex</i> , 646 P.2d 203 (Alaska 1982) .....	19, 20
<i>State v. Carlin</i> , 249 P.3d 752 (Alaska 2011).....	36
<i>State v. Fairbanks N. Star Borough</i> , 736 P.2d 1140 (Alaska 1987) .....	28
<i>State v. Ketchikan Gateway Borough</i> , 366 P.3d 86 (Alaska 2016).....	12
<i>State v. Recall Dunleavy</i> , 491 P.3d 343 (Alaska 2021).....	29, 38
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 102 P.3d 937 (Alaska 2004) .....	36, 37, 38
<i>Thomas v. Bailey</i> , 595 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1979) .....	30
<i>Thomas v. Rosen</i> , 569 P.2d 793 (Alaska 1977).....	27, 29
<i>VECO, Inc. v. Rosebrock</i> , 970 P.2d 906 (Alaska 1999).....	33

*Wielechowski v. State*, 403 P.3d 1141 (Alaska 2017) .....passim

Constitutional Provisions

Alaska Const. art. II, § 1 .....27, 28

Alaska Const. art. II, § 13 .....27, 28, 30

Alaska Const. art. II, § 15 .....31

Alaska Const. art. II, § 17 .....31

Alaska Const. art. IX, § 13 ..... 15, 27, 30

Alaska Const. art. IX, § 17 .....passim

Alaska Const. art. XIII, § 1 ..... 16

Statutes

AS 14.13.915 .....6

AS 14.43.400-.420 ..... 7

AS 14.43.510 ..... 7, 8

AS 14.43.810-.849 .....6

AS 22.05.010 .....3

AS 37.10.420 .....34

AS 37.14.750 .....passim

Ch. 1, SSLA 2021 .....9

Ch. 74, § 27, FSSLA 2012 .....5, 26, 31

Regulations

20 AAC 16.015 ..... 7

20 AAC 16.037 ..... 7

Other Authorities

1990 House Journal 4241-4243 ..... 17

2019 House Journal 1340 .....	9
2019 Senate Journal 1422.....	9
2021 House Journal 1318-1319.....	9
2021 Senate Journal 1290-1291 .....	9
4 Proceedings of the Alaska Constitutional Convention at 2363 (Jan. 17, 1956).....	19, 20
<i>General fund</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990).....	15
Hearing on CSHB 104(RLS) Before the S. Fin. Comm., 27th Leg., 2d Sess., Audio, 09:51:11-09:51:18 (Jan. 18, 2012) (testimony of Jerry Burnett, Director, Administrative Services Division, Department of Revenue) .....	5
Hearing on SJR 5 Before the S. Fin. Comm., 16th Leg., 2d Sess. (Feb. 2, 1990) (statement of Senator Jan Faiks) .....	18, 19
House Floor Session on SJR 5, 16th Leg., 2d Sess., Audio 2, 1:02:50-1:03:08 (May 8, 1990) (statement of Representative Kay Brown).....	17, 19
Roger Cremo, Opinion, ANCHORAGE DAILY NEWS, 1990 WLNR 4069423 (Oct. 30, 1990).....	21
Staff, Opinion, “Bank it”, ANCHORAGE DAILY NEWS, 1990 WLNR 4063810 (Aug. 31, 1990).....	21

## AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON

### ALASKA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

#### **Article II, § 13. Form of Bills**
